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Mr. Boyce H. Grier |
,

: Regional Director
( U. S. Atomic Energy Commission

Division of Compliance -

i Region III .

I 799 Roosevelt Road
! Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137 j
'

I
Dear Mr. Grier:1

}
; .

Thank you very much for your letter of December 23, 1971
' referring to an inspection of our facility by Mr. E. C.
2 Ashley, during December 6-9, 1971. After Mr. Ashley's

inspection both Mr. Don Soldan, our Chief Radiological;

Protection Officer and I had a critique with Mr. Ashley
and discussed the points as raised in your letter.

,

1 In answer to the points mentioned in your letter, I
have the following comments:

) 1. " Contrary to 10 CFR 20.103, " Exposure of individuals
to concentrations of radioactive material in restricted
areas": An individual was exposed to airborne concen-,

trations of iodine 131 in excess of the limits during
; the seven consecutive days July 2-8, 1971, as

evidenced by your measurement of more than an average
of 0.14 microcurie of iodine 131 in the employee's,

,

thyroid during that period. "
!

) Airborne radioactivity concentrations of iodine 131
measured during the period June 30 to July 8 were-

'

less than 2.2 x 10-9 uCi/ml at all thirteen stations
within the main production department laboratory.
The average iodine 131 concentration in the principal
area in which the individual worked was 1.3 x 10-9
uCi/ml. All of our records indicate that concentrations
were well within the permissible limits of 9 x 10-9

j uCi/ml during the period in question.
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2. " Contrary to 10 CFR 20.405(a), " Reports of over- )
1exposures and excessive levels and concentration":

As of the date of the inspection, a report had not ,

been submitted to the Commission of the exposure of I

an individual during the period July 2-8, 1971, noted
above in Item 1."

A copy of the exposure report to the Director of the ]

Division of Compliance is attached for your informa-
tion.

,

3. " Contrary to 10 CFR 20.40$ (c), " Reports of over-
exposures and excessive levels and concentrations":
The exposed individual was not notified in. writing j

'of the nature and extent of the exposure referred
to in Item 1 above." .

A letter has been prepared to inform the individual
of the nature and extent of his exposure.

4. " Contrary to 10 CFR 20.401(b), " Records of surveys,
radiation monitoring, and disposal": tk) records
were maintained of the surveys or evaluations which
were performed to determine the extent of personnel
exposures to concentrations of iodine 131 in the
Quality Control Department during the period July 29
through August 5, 1971. Your records of the results
of air samples taken in this area show concentrations
of approximately 12 x 10-9 microcuries/ milliliter
and 15 x 10-9 microcuries/ milliliter iodine 131
during this period. Your records do not show employee
occupancy times in this area to support your evalu-
ation that personnel were not exposed in excess of
the AEC limit of 9 x 10-9 microcuries/ milliliter *

averaged over 40 hours."

It was noted during the inspection that occupancy
times had been penned in where required on air
concentration reports but had been omitted in this
one instance. Mr. Ashley suggested that such air
concentrations should be reported to the Radiological
Protection Committee to assure that proper evalua-
tions are documented. We concur and have held a
Committee meeting at which this suggestion was pro-
posed and adopted.

.
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5. " Contrary to 10 CFR 20.408, " Reports of personnel I

exposure on termination of employment or work"-
Numerous persons have terminated employment or I

work assignment in your facilities and reports of
;

personnel exposure have not been submitted to the
individuals nor to the Director of Regulations."

All individuals who terminated employment and who
requested their exposure reports were promptly j
sent their radiation histories. Those individuals |

who did not request a report did not. automatically
.

receive a report from us. Reports to all individuals !
and a report to the Director of Regulation were sent
on December 17, 1971, to' correct this situation.

Thank you again for the courtesies extended us by.Mr. j
Ashley and if there is any further clarification needed ;

on any of the above mentioned areas of noncompliance,
please let us'know.

J

Sincerely,
~

.

onus . .

Norman E. Drissell
Director of Operations

NED:cm

'
Attach.

/
.

a
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Director, Division of Compliance
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission

,

Washington, D. C. 20545

Gentlemen: .

A production technician incurred an elevated thyroid burden
of iodine 131 on July 2,1971, apparently from water splashed
on his face and hair from a contaminated hotsink. His
average thyroid burden for that calendar week was 0.05
microcuries. The average of measurements made during the"

following calendar week was 0.13 microcuries.
:

We did not believe this exposure to be reportable since
all previous reports to the Commission had been based upon
measurements made which averaged greater than 0.14 micro- |

curies during a 7 day calendar week.

We were advised during a recent inspection than any 7
consecutive days which yield the highest possible average
burden should be chosen as the basis for reporting thyro,id
exposures to the Commission.

It is on this' basis that we are now reporting this parti- i
'

cular exposure. Application of this ruling yields'an
average burden of 0.158 microcuries for the period July 2-8
which is 13% above the permissible burden of 0.14 micro-
curies.

!
,

The calculated exposure to his thyroid for the quarter
ending July 2, 1971, the day of the incident, was 1.04 rems.
The exposure for the following quarter ending October 1,
was 1.76 rems. These exposures compare favorably with
the 8 rems permissible exposure recommended by the ICRP. ]

|
,
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Air concentrations of iodine 131 at station P3, nearby
the hotsink, averaged'l.3 x 10-9 mi,crocuries/ milliliter
for the period June 30 to July 8, 1971. Concentrations
at other production department stations were comparable 1

or lower for the same period. *

The corrective step taken last July was to have super-
visory personnel' reinstruct their technicians that, when
disposing of small amounts of radioactive materials in
a hotsink, liquids should be carefully poured directly
down the drain and flushed with water to minimize con-
tamination of the sink.

Sincerely yours,

'

MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL WORKS
MALLINCKRODT NUCLEAR

'

@
''' Donald W. Soldan, Chief

Radiological Protection Officer' ' "

DWS:cm

cc: Boyce H. Grier
Director of USAEC

'

, Region III
<

''
.

' *
.
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The individual referred to in this report is:

'
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Inallemakenee theateet Ende
Matte h #Essleer .

| AEW: Mr. 5. B. triese11
Steester of W'

Ben 18175 le d ert M eld.
st. Route, m essert 43345

Guattamens

i thte safens to the taspeettaa esadmeted by Mr. Aeldsy of thia
edites en enesmer 6=o 1971, of estivittee mothessess my aos| Steeses Me. 86=ettt6-el and to the disementene of 'sur findiegs
held utch Messes. N. 5. Briesett and B. E. Selden of your steff

i et the == mat ==8== ef the taspeettaa.
i

i Asene enemined deries this taspeettaa tashaded sie end unter
i effletote, Septent and seedsat ehtpasst susews, semestetsted
| sees esteersband emplopes passammet espeouses darias the sesendand this8 es quartere of 1971. E this theos esses the taspee..

stem esmotened of a salestive ====a==**,= et pasemesses and sepse-
eestattue sessede, totesviese with plant peresamel, sheeuvottene
and tadspondent mensesensats made by the taspeeter.

,

| In adatties to the ehese, the taspeeter enemiaed settene deserthed ,

i la your letter delad Aagnet 13, 1971, to the Steester, givesamm of (

j eenpitemos with esepest to seems of appasset asasemplienee noted
| darias ser taspeettaa og usp 1971. We have me further queettees
4 aussettes thsee teams.

Dertas thae taspeetten it une fesad that earteta of your mettettlee;

j espear to be ta esmems,11 ease with Aac segatesmente. the teams
i and esfessaaes to the portament requisemente ese iteted la the

4

4

!
:
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Mellteekseet Chodest -1- aseember 13, 1971
nes6e

i

ansleemse to tido letter. Pleses pawide as to witing, dthin
te days, dth your asumente eenseemias these items, esy steps
ektek have been er will be takaa to eserest them, esy steps that
have been er dit he taham to psevent resseresse, and the date that
all eensestive settene er peeventive assesses mese er wt11 he
englated,

should you have ear queettene sensessing thte taspeetten, we util
he sled to discuse them with yes.

.

Staessely yours,

Bayee E. Orter
messenet assester

Baelesuse:
assertption of Messegliense Items

.

|

I

.

i
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j Ceresta settwittee seder your timeese appear to he la aseensyltamos

*

j utth d50 regulatises as todtested helse:
1

1. 10 SWE 20.193, "Espeesse of tadtWeeste to esmeenteettene of'
,

; sedssestive amtsetal ta sestrasted seems," oestes la part that
j % limenses shall possese, mee, er tressfey Eda-end gaggggg[
j ta ensk a meneer es to esnos ser ladtvidual ta a oestrieted

aves to be esposed to sisboene seiteestive meterial possessed by
1 the. usensee to as averses -- ta eneses of the Stette
; speetsted la appendia n, sehse 1, d tide part." murther, ashe
! usate stven ta appendta a, thne 1, of this part see bened spea
i espessee es the -== spectited der 40 hours la any
i posted of seven esaseesttee days. "
J
4

1 cosasear to the ehese, as tediendast see agesed to ateneese
! ========s- of e.aa , ut is amenos of the Matts deserthed
; sa le era se.tes dartes the saves - dare Jety s-s, ten,
1 as artmassed by your -* ed esse them an avesese of e.34
! mome====&s of dad 8== U1 ta the employee's stysedd during that
! Posted.

,

t

1. 10 CNR 20.405(a), "Beyerte of eveenspeouses and emessetve lavete
and eensaatuettens," eteene sa part that e atteseems shall sehe-

i a p* ta arttles wichts 30 days to the Staseter, 9tvistem of
{ , W. 8. Atemte Beergy a.--e==*=*, Weekteates, D.C.,
i ulti.a espy to the Steester of the appeeprtste Atemte Seargy
i a--a-a= nestamat eagttanee offten d sash espeesse of as
i tadtvidual to ==d****= or ======*==*e og as===*fwe meterial

ta sesses of aar applisable 1tatt. Esek esport shall desasthe>

j the antent of esposase of peresse to endiattaa er to :=dsaamasse
j antertals Iasels of maddamiam and esmeentestsame of sedienstive
i meterials tavelved: the eense of the espessess levels er een ,
! a==*==64 3 and sessentive steps takes er piammad to aseuse
j aesteet a soeurwenee. "
:

| Centesey as the above, se of the dote of the taspeetten, e report
i had not been suhaitted to the cessdootam of the espeouse of an

sedivident destas the persed Jatr 14,198, ested above ta Item 1.;

<

j
>

;

;

f
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j 3. 10 CPR 20.405(s), " Reports of eyesemposures and emeessive levels,

! and emmesacrettmas " etates is part that ta say asse these a
j Id- Le seguised to report he the 8'w==8a= ear espeemse
'

of an individest to radiation er to eseeentestices of redteestive
material under the provisions of 10 Cpt 20.405(a), the liessees
shall stee aetify the espeeed ladividual of the sature and extent

.

of the empeemse is writias,
;

i

| Contrary to the shore, the esposed individeal uns met notified
! in writies of the asture sad essent d the espe wre referred te

in 1 ten 1 aheva. .'
I

4 10 Cpt 20.401(b), "Emoosde of surveys, radiaties Mteries, and
disposal," states in part that eash 11eensee shall ==i=*m8= reessde,

j shoutag the reesite of euavers requised by to Cpt 20.201(b).
|

| contrary to the shove, as aseseds unse mainemimad of the surveys
er svaknatises dish were per s==ad to esteseins the automt ofe

persaamel esgeesses to commentestisas of Aedias 131 in the 4eality
centrol Department during the persed July is through Autost 5,1971.;

| Your recorde of the results of air sempipderseuries/d11111tertakes in this arms show
esmoestrations of apprestestely 12 a 10"i

) and 15 a 10-9 derosaries/m111111ter sedias 131 deries this persed.
J Your records de act show suplayas seeepemey times la this sees to
j oopport year evalastian tha

of the ABC Limit of 9 x 10*g parasanel were not exposed is amesesmisseeuries/d11111ter evereted ever;

| 40 hours.
I

.,

! 5. 10 Cra to.40s, " Reports of passessel supesure en termiastian of
| employment er work," states that een en individual terminates
i employment with a licemees subjest to 10 Cpt 10.407, or an
4 tadividual assismed to work ta ensk a 11eensee's facility, but
! aet employed by the 11eenees, easy 1 stas his work sosisament ia'
| the 11eensee's facility, eks 11eenees shall fussiah to sash

tadividual sad to the Director of Begalatten, W. S. Atemte Emy
I an-ms, c== Washington, D.C.,19545, a report of the ladividual s
| esposure to radiaties and radienstive meterial, insurred daring
j the period of employosat er verk assigensat la the liessese's
i

|
:

!
i

i
;
j

4

;
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fasility, esatsistag 8=fa===ttaa reaseded by the Meanees parouant
to 10 Crt to.481(s) and 10 cm 20.108. seek report shall be

i furnished withia 10 des after the esposare of the individssi
l has been deem =8 mad by the 11eemose er 90 dare efter the data l

of terminaties of empimymant er work seatsamset, whichever is
wr11er.

Contrary es the shore, ammessue pereene have teradasted empley-
esat or work assigensat la year fasilities and reports of

i pareenast esposure have met beam embaitted to the individuals
' mer to the atractor of Engslaties. -

!

|
I
i

l

I
i
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